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of policy are discussed iu the Cabinet be-
fore decisions are taIoen on them. Apart 
from consultations which take place in 
Cabinet or its Committees, Ministers con-
sult the prime Minister whenever necessary. 

On all important questions of policy, 
Ministers are expected to stale in· pUblic, 
in accordance with the principle of collec-
tive responsibility, only the policies as 
approved by Government. 

Di!pUTY PRIME MINISTER'S VISIT TO U.K. 
IN SEPTEMBER, 1967 

• 25. SHRI M. L. SONDID: Will the 
Minister of EA"TERNAL AFFAIRS be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the London 
Press imposed an almost total black-out 
on the visit of the Deputy Prime Minister 
in September, 1967; 

(b) whether the B.B.C. which interview-
ed Shri Desai for its 24-hour programme 
on television did not use it and whether 
the same discourteous treatment was also 
meted out to Dr. Karan Singh who was 
earlier interviewed by the B.B.C.; and 

(c) the steps which Government propose 
to take to create interest for India in the 
British press? 

THE DEPUIY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a) 
No, Sir. The visit was covered by a Dum-
ber of important daily papers. 

(b) The B.B.c. did not televise the 
interview at the instance of the Deputy 
Prime Minister himself. Dr. Karan Singh's 
interview Was televised. 

(c) All practical steps to create and 
• nstain interest in India are being taken. 

AssocIATIONS OP S.E. AsIANs NATIONS 

·26. SHRI CHINTAMANI PANI-
GRAHl: 
SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI 
SINHA: 

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government have joined the 
_ly formed Association of the Sooth· 
East Asian Nations; 

(b) which is the Headquarters of this 
As8ociatioa; and 

(c) the commitments of Government for 
joining this Assocaition? 

THE DEPUIY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a) 
No, Sir. 

(b) The Association does (lot have a 
permanent Headquarter. It envisages an-
nual meetings of Foreign Ministers by roo 
tation in different countries. 

(c) Does not arise . 

CHINEsE Am TO PAXJSrAN 

'27. SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: Will the 
Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state : 

(a) what is Goverument's latest estimate 
of the military and economic aid rendered 
by China to Pakistan; and 

(b) the steps which Govel'IUnent have 
taken in this regard ? 

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI 
SWARAN SINGH): (a) Since Septem-
ber, 1965, China is known to have sup-
plied Pakistan complete equipment for two 
Infantry Divisions, about 250 tanks, 128 
MiG aircrafts and 2 squadrons of IL-28 
bombers. Besides, large numbers of artil-
lery pieces and vehicles, and large quan· 
tities of ammunition and spares fOr tanks 
and aircraft have also been supplied by 
China. Chinese assistance for setting up 
ordnance factories has also come to notice. 

China is known to have extended finan-
cial assistance to Pakistan mnning into 
hundreds of millions of dollars since 1965. 
mainly to enable purchase of military equip-
ment and stores . 

(b) Government have taken note of the 
assistance given by China to Pakistan. 

ATOMlC POWER PLANT FOR PuNJAa 

·28. SHRI R. R. SINGH DEO: 
SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: 
SHRI P. RAMAMURTI: 
SHRI K. RAMANI: 
SHRI NAMBIAR: 
SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : 
SHRI VIRENDRAKUMAR SHAH: 
SHRI ISHAQ SAMBHALI: 
SHRI YAJNA DATI SHARMA: 



< 
( 

c: 
~ 

b 
n 
o 

ss Written Answers NOVEMBER 14, 1%7 Written Answer5 

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased 
to state: 

(a) whether it is proposed to set up an 
.atomic power plant in Punjab; 

(b) whether the technical details of the 
proposal have been finalised; and 

(c) if so, the broad outlines thereof? 

TIlE PRIME MINISTER, THE MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER 
OF PLANNING AND MINISTER UF 
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI 
INDIRA GANDHI): <a) to (c)_ A re-
<luest has been received 'from the Govern-
ment of Punjab for setting up a nuclear 
power station in that State_ The proposal 
will be examined in detail as soon as the 
feasibility studies already initiated by the 
Department of Atomic Ener~, regarding 
the setting up of nuclear power stations 
during the Fifth Plan period, are complet-
ed_ 

INDIANS IN NIGERIA 

*29_ SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU: 
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indians 
in disturbed Eastern and Mid-Western 
Nigeria are reported to be un.afe; 

(b) if so, the total number of Indians 
there; and 

(c) the steps which are being taken by 
Government for their safeguard? 

TIlE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): <a) 
Throughout the fighting in Nigeria the In-
dians in the disturbed areas h""e been re-
ported to be safe_ No casu.llies a",ong 
the Indians have been reporte:! so far_ 

(b) The total number of Ind;ans in Eas-
tern aad Mid-Western Nigeria was about 
400_ A large numb.r of them have been 
evacuated though some had preferred to 
.tay on in their places_ At present it is 
reported that tbere may be about 30 In-
dians in Port Harcourt in Eastern Nigeria. 

(c) The Government of India bas Biven 
instructions to the Hish Conomissbn in 
ultoS to facilitate the e.acllnlion of rc-

maining Indian nationals in the troubled 
areas. At the moment, it is reported that 
Port Harcourt is inaccessibl~. But our 
Mission will watch for every oppor,unity 
that can be siezed tn evacuate the Indian 
nationals there. 

NEWS ABOUT STAn!' MINISTERS 

*30. DR. RANEN SEN: Will the Minis-
ter of INFORMATION AND BROAD-
CASTIN G be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact fhal the West 
Bengal Government has complained that 
lhe Calcutta Station of the All India Radio 
has blacked-out the news report of a Press 
Conference held by the State Ministers on 
the 21st August, 1967 on their Mission to 
Delhi for mare food for the State; and 

(b) if so, the nature of the reply given 
thereto? 

TIlE MINISTER OF INFORMATION 
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI K K. 
SHAH): (a) and (b). Certain newspa-
pers recently carried n story rel'arding the 
West Bengal Information Minister having 
publicly alleged that All India Radio had 
blacked out a Press Conference held by 
West Bengal Ministers in Calcutta on the 
eve c:r their PTOpOSed Dharna in Delhi_ On 
checking the facts it is found that the Cal-
cutla Press Conference was extensively co-
veTed both in the regional new. builetias 
broadcam at 7.50 p.m. and 10.05 p.m. from 
All India Radio, Calcutta on August 21. 
1967 and the Delhi news bulletin at 9.00 
p.m. on the same date. 

CoNTROL OF FOOD ARTICLES 

*33. DR. P. MANDAL: Will the Mi-
nister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be 
pleased to state : 

(a) whether there has been or is likely 
to be reconsideration of the policy of con-
trols of food articles: 

(b) the total number of persons who 
are benefited on account of controls in 
towns wheTe control or rationing has been 
in existence; 8lld 

(c) the cost of control and rationing 
machinery annually and whether the bur-
den of running the machinery falls on the 
cons~mers "! 




